
Gloria V. Gatewood
357L.Deep Landing Road
Huntingtown, MD ZOelg _9544
December 19, 1,999

Michael A. McKernzie
4227 Kessler Ridge Road
Mariet,ta, GA 30062

Dear Rr. McKenzie,

A cousin o:[ my husband tord me in her ]-etter someLime ago thatshe had receive<l a-p-ackage on the McKenzie family but. really didn, tknow what to do wiirr it,'nor did she rrirre the money to send it onLo me if f wanted it. _ Marian (Merril1) f,rantenberry f romcumberland Maryland and r have been 
"o.r""ponding for many years.Marian has not been well re_cently and has some very serious healthproblems. she hasn't told me aooui sendlng a letter to JoeMcKenzie in Dun<>din Florida, and of 

"o"r"" srre -didn, L have to, but,the focus of the letter apparently was on Maria McKenzie whomarried f ra Burl:on.

r wrote Marian and told her r would be glad to r_ook at theinformation that: she recej-ved it she *""t"a me -to. r sent her moneyfor po-stage and your letter and the enclosure with *r" McKenziedata Lhan r have ever seen in prinC-iriivea vesreiaiv. r have readjust about all 0f it and was amazed at th; facts lno deLails itcontains.

First, 1.! me_explain my relationship t.o the McKenzie, eL.al.family' My husband iJ a direct descendent to rra E. Burt,on throughhis f irst wife lrlany Green (a1so foor' i" Na_ny, Nancy, and Mary) .{?"Y died probabllr 
-af ter the birr,h oi -tt"r ridr 

"niio. where shedied and why rrai and perhaps Na.ny got to Allegany county Marylandfrom the area_;r5oun! culpefer virgi"nla ls not known. rra did srareon an applicati<>n for pension trrlt he had lived in 'trre 
AlleganyCounty area about 9 years.

He married Maria Burton, the widow of Levi McKensie, orrFebruary 15, i.849.- They were married by Rev. ,John Girpi-n stewart.of the unired BreEhren bhurch ll Aii;#ry counry, Maryrand. Borhrra and Maria had children by their id*", marriages.
Maria had sieveral brothers and si-sters as was mentioned inyour narrative. The slster, Ann Mary E11en Jane McKenzie whomarried John wesley Burton was a younger sisEer of Maria. Johnwesley Burton wais €rre son of rra nl -e"ii"" 

and Nany Green. El1enJane and John we:sley had eight "nir-d.&, one of whom was .furiaEli-zabet,h Burton who became my husband,i grancmother.
Julia was gG years of age when r married my husband in r_950and was-as spry as_-a L5 year orta witn i ***ory co match. she livedto be 9e vears a*d 4 moirhs of_ age. r wi.st'*t1;;r+ht had beenbetter at that time because she was cttocked -fuli of irrrormation



t,hat, no one in thi-s family ever extract,ed to any exlent. r knowfor a faet, that families back when Julia ,ir-g'roilrrg ,rp, didn,rdiwlge a whol<r 1ot,, but r arso know ir rn"-ri;;; questions areasked in the correct manner years 1aLer, those questions cansometimes brin5J some resurts. r navL gleaned information frommembers of my mother's fam_11y that .,."n some of them didn, t realizethat rhey knew unril rhe rariiry g"i i; ralking
r have informaLi-on on this Burton family if you areinterested - You stated in your let,ter that you are interested j-ninformaLion on other t'tcxeniie reriiives in 'the -w""t.rn 

Marylandarea' Most of t,hese McKenzie/Burton etc., descendants spent mosgof their life i:r the Allegany county region 
""a- "" 

*iny are burj-edthere. Just exactly what in-formatibn you would like to have, r amnot sure.

r have a cc)py of the Bible Record for Benjamin F. c. McKenzie.Both of his marriages are recorded in the Bibl; that, is believed to
l"ng belonged t:o him. His sister, attn Mary Elren LTane Burton(written exact,11r as shown) , who was a McKenzie- also appears in theBible. The ent:ry reads:

Ann Mary E11en ,Jane Burt,on
was born in the year of Our
Lord December 1,2th tg27 .

You may have _a copy of these pages buE if you do not r wilr be most.happy to send yc)u a copy.

There is- on.e pu_zzling problem to me, however. you mention ast'he Bth chi1d, r,y-tleton-ulxenzie who was born in Lg37 to JesseMcKenzie and Cat:herine winter. r too, have the "-tmptaint," filedby Moses McKenzjre against rra Burton, Maria Burt,on tis wife, andothers. rn thel complaint t,he children of Jesse and CatherineMcKenzi-e are me:ntioned but r have never found a child namedLyttleton McKenzlj-e. However, r have located two children that rand other researchers believe t.o be t.he children of rra Burton andNany Green. Let me te1I you what we have perceived and see ir youagree or if yart have addit.ional informalion on this ivtii"i""McKenzie, or can offer any evidence otherwise.
on the 1850 census, rra Burton and his wi-fe Maria Burton areliving in Electi'n Dist,rict No. 3 of Allegany county, Maryland. rntheir household are children: Minerva age L2, Alexander age l'9;and S-arah age 9. A11 information gives rlse to trrJ iact that allof these childz:en are Burton's. sarah was mentioned in anapplication when Maria _applied for hei wioow;s p"tr=iotr from rra.she states that she had i daughter sarah who was witness to hermarriage to rra. rra, as you frobably know, served in the war oft8L2.

A11 of the ;tbove children shown on this census are too ol-d tobe the issue of rra AND Maria so thet must be children of othermarriages.



On May 21-, L879, Robert H. Gordon forwarded to,J.H. Gordon c
Son, Attorneys at Law, in Cumberland Maryland an affidavit from
Amanda Folk, sisLer of Maria Burton, and also an affidavit from
Sarah Caruthers, daughter of Maria Burton by her first husband.
llevi McKensie] "who were present and saw her married to rra
Burton. " Minerrva age 12 on the census may also have been another
daughter of Lerri and Mari_a.

The 1-9 ye.rr old Alexander shown j-n the household of Ira and
Maria in 1850 is the son of rra and his firsE wife Nany Green.
Alexander marriied Mary Ann park and raised a family. He died in
cumberland Marl'1and. rn an affidavit filed on April 4, 1gg5 Mrs.
Mariah Burton stated thaL she married Alexander's father when
Alexander was about L4 years of age. This was a statement. on
behalf of his erpplying for a pension from the Civil War.

Now on the same census (1850) in Election District No. 6,
dwelling visitation numbers 207a-2101, there is a listing for Jesse
McKenzie age 59 born Maryland; catharine McKenzie age 59, born
Maryland; El1en 'Jane McKenzie age 10; and Lyt,tlet,on McKenzie age 1_3

yligh gives cre:dence that he was born about 1937. why were theyliving wit,h Jesse and catherine McKenzie if they were BurLon, s? lrle
don't know.

we believe: that El1en Jane and Lyttleton may not have been
McKenzie's but children of rra and his first wife. They appear as
McKenzie but the 1850 census for the Gt.h Dist.rict or Attegany
County in dwell:lng/visitation numbers 1-381-1-881- show lra Burt.on and
his family. rra is age 67, cooper, born va; Maria is 43 born
Maryl_and; Mary age L0; Rebecca age 8; Benjamin age 6; Amanda age 3;
and Eriza E. age 6 mont,hs; are all children of rra and Maria. -Then
we have Alexander age 27; William age 25; and E11en agle 19.

- Lyt,t,leton who we believe was a child of rra and Nany was not
shown among t.herse children but a Littleton (note t,hat this man, s
name has been s'pe11ed with both a y and an i), mamj_ed Mary Martha
Holtzman on June 14, 1855 in Allegany county Maryland. They wereliving j-n Frostburg in 1-860 with their firsl born child alpfia1ina
age 4 months. ,I'he family eventually relocated to Newark in Licking
County, Ohio where Littl-eton died in L92L. His daughter Marietta(Mrs. Aaron uic.key) was t.he informant on his d.eath certif icage andl_isted.his parellt,s as fra Burton and Mary Green both born Culpeper,Virginia.

The Ellen who is living in the 1-850 household of rTesse andcatharine McKerrzie is approximately t.he right age to be the
daughter of rra Burton and Nany Green. This is where it get,s
confusing. rra and Nany did have a child named E1len JaneMcKenzie. she \vas married three times: (t-) Amos steel(e) on June!, 1-863; (2) Herrry Biggs (no record of marriage found); and (3)
Aaron f . Hill . (An application was recorded on June !, 1863 f orAaron r. H111 and Ellen 'J. Biggs but no minist,er,s return wasfiled. El1en Jane's marriage to Amos Steele was recorded in the
Frostburg Mernorial church book wich the following ent,ry:



May 31, L963, E11en J. Burton
married Amos SLeeI. Married by N.S.
Buckingham, Minister. present, at.
wedding were Wesley Burton and wifeas witnesses

This Ellen Jan'3 was guite a conLroversial figure t,o put it mild1y.For years we searched for her and came up wi-trr absoi-utely no clueas to what hapSrened Lo E1len af ter her riarciage to -a*o". rt wasonly recently that we found a cousin who verifled thaL ELlen Jane(Burton) steele Biggs Hill was the cniro of rra arro lr"rry Burton.she had two chi-ldren by Amos-, fgur.by Biggs, and none by Hill . Thelady, Gaynell (Frantz) shank who is-now aeceased was the daughterof Bessie YaY B:Lggs who was a child of El1en Jane surton steele andher second husband, Harry _B1ggs. elssie married Benjamin w.Frantz ' she had been raised bi a German woman named sophia Aultbecause Ellen htrd agreed to 'ad_6pt o,rli trt. tr" yo""g.r children byher husband 
. H*rry piggs before she married Aaron r. Hill.Gaynell's mothe:r Bessie,-toro her t.he story of her grandmother andhow she had see:n her mot.her E1len Jane onfy a rew iimes after shewent to live wiC.h Sophia AuIt.

To confuse things even more rra, s son John wesley Burtonmarried Mary An:n glIen Jane McKenzie on october 15, Lg4g. (Thisdate was t,aken from the family Bible in pos""ssion of one of theBurEon descendatlt.s. ) We knew her only as E1len Jane Burton untilthe Bible r€corrl of Benjamin F.c. uc{enzie surracea. My husbandDonald's oldest sister Jane was named for rr"i t;;;i grandmotherEllen Jane. Ellen Jane (McKenzie) Burton died In wisfrirrgton,-ocwhile visiting at, the home of her daugh-er Julia Elizabeth (Burton)Gatewood on May !4, i-909. she was taken back to Frostburg forburial.
So John we-slgY BurEon had a sister named Ellen ,"Tane Burton andwhen he maffied Ellen.fane McKenzie she became Ellen,Jane Burton.r found t'he marr:iage record for both of these El1en Jane,s at .hecumberland courl: House and must confess r was totally confusedunt,il f f ound ourt who Ehese women were.

There were ot.her children -by rra, s f j-rst wife but r think yougf?b*,rv-9n1,y wanE the descenda-nts of McKenzie,s. rra did haver-Fsue by Maria arrd they descend directly through the femal-e side ofthe McKenzie,s.

Tt is very lcossible that there was a Lyttlet.on McKenzie but rhave never come across that name nor have those wit,h whom thisresearch was sherred._ Do you have any other inrormitton auouJ-iLyttleton McKen"ig_tha_t you could sha?e with ,r". --aiter 
you readthis letter r would ask four opinion -Jn lyttteton McKenzie.

r do have sctme McKenzie information that r can share with you.However, there isi a direct descendent of Benjamin rrantrin McKenzietJt?t r. am going to send a _copy of your reporL to if you have noobjection. Her netme is Mrs. .lea-riwaldrian, of silver spring, Maryland.



A cousin who comes from the porter branch is also veryinterested in the McKenzie family. Her great grandmother was lt"riCatherine Burton oLdest daughtei of JohIr wesJiey Burton and E]l_enJane McKenzie. 
_ Mary catherine married ceorgl r.c. porter andt.ogether they had L2 children. One of their soln, s "is L,e-ri SamueLPorter. Levi had five children, one of whom was paul Burton porter

who still lives in Baton Rouge. His daughter Dr, iyttte Alexanderwho lives in B,3galusa, LouiJiana is very much int6rested in theMcKenzie line. r will send her a copy of your reiter and it,senclosure if it,s alright with you.

The information r am sendi_ng is not meant to confuse you butonly to state t.he facts as r and bther,s have j_nterpreted them. rwould^ ask for your opinj-on and would qladly snarE with v""'u"vdocuments that r have if you would like to hlve them.

. Recently anot.her "cousin" has come forward with his genealogy.He is from rra''s second marriage to Maria McKenzie. Ace HowardHurnlcertson is a direct. descendant of Lhe McKenzie family. His lineis Lhrough Amanda Elizabeth Burton daughter of rra an6 Maria whomarried Howard Humbertson in !874. eoEh are buried at Rose HillCemetery in Cumberland MaryIand.

r want to Ea_ke this opportunity to wish you and yours a very
!*qpy holiday. _As your l-errer ro Marian ha6: no eat-e r hope i'rdidn't, take too f_or you to get an answer. r would be most haply tohear f rom you and ha.ve youi thoughts about these Lyttlet,on, s. Asyou know, geneal.ogy is not, a perfect science and ceftainly re ne.reiknow everything, especi-ally_-about Lhe past, so everythi;g we-"i"learn r feel j,s 

_a plus to Lhe research-er. There .reiy weLt couldhave been a LytLleton McKenzie and if there was f know the otherswould be happy t:o add him ro the f amily group.

Most sincerely,
/ t , t/

e!4*- / *rt/.a7c47'avL
Gloria V. Gatewood



Michael A. McKenzie
4227 Kessler Ridge Drive
Marietta, Georgia 30062

December 28- 1998

Gloria V. Gatewood
3571Deep Landing Road
Huntingtown, Maryland 20 639 -9 5 44

Dear Ms. Gatewood:

Thank you for your recent letter. I have done a lot of research since I
corresponded with Ms. Frankenberry, and unfortunately it caused me to
realize that I had been searching the wrong branch of the McKenzie family
tree.

I first got involverd in searching for my roots about this time last year. I had
accumulated a lot of information from McKenzie relatives and other
McKenzie researchers who I discovered on the Internet. I accepted their
research atface r,alue and after piecing together what I believed to be my
family tree, I began looking for the source documents that would corroborate
what various reserarchers had provided me. It was at that time I discovered
my error.

It turns out that there were two John Frank McKenzies living in Allegany
County, MarylanrC at approximately the same time in the middle of the 19ft
century. I thoughLt the one in my line was John Frank McKenzie (b.1g50,
died 1929) He raras the son of Beryiman Franklin McKenzie. It turns out
that the "other" John Frank McKenzie was born in lB52 and died about
1916. Unfortunately, I have not been able to locate his death certificate,
which I hoped would provide me with the identity of his parents so that I
could continue m'y research. The bottom line is that I spent approximately
two hundred hours searching the wrong branch of the family tree.

The information that I have set forth in the family history (new copy
enclosed) is correct to the best of my knowledge up through John Frank
McKenzie (born 1i850) After that link the portion that starts with George



Newton McKen:zie is the beginning of my line. I am sending you a
corrected version that contains more information than what I previously
supplied Ms' FraLnkenberry. You will note the cutoff point *h.r. I make the
transition to my tree. I have no objection to you sending the material to
whomever you Lke. I just did not want you to do so wiih the mistake
contained within it. You may want to send a copy of this letter to the
individuals with whom you share the information.

Insofar as Lyttlel.on/Liffleton McKenzie is concerned, I cannot help you.
The information I obtained on him came from the research of Col. Gabriel
MacKenzie, now deceased, which has been placed on microfilm. I was able
to obtain the address of the microfilm company that offers the film for sale
from Joe McKenzie in Dunedin, Florida. There is no backup information
reflected on the rnicrofilm that is suppotive of Lyttleton being a child of
Jesse and Catheri.ne (or otherwise related to them) other than a list from the
1850 Census that reads as follows:

Jesse McKenzie 59 Md.
Catherine 58 <(

Ellen Jane 15 "
Lyttleton 13 <'

I have enclosed a copy of that page of col. MacKenzie's notes. It may not
be as accurate as what you have.

on another page r:f notes (copy enclosed), colonel MacKenzie listed
Lyttleton (b.1837) and Ellen Jane (b. 1840) as being children of Ann Mary
Ellen Jane and John W. Burton. Again, there is no support for these notes
other than the notes themselves. That information does not appear to be
correct since Ann Mary Ellen Jane was supposedly born in rc)l I doubt
she was rearing children at age 10. Also, it appears that you located the
maniage license which shows they were married inlg4g.

You state that you believe the children to be those from the marriage of Ira
Burton and his first wife, Nany. To play devil,s advocate, why then would
they be living with Jesse and Catherine and not their own father and his new
wife? Of course, you raised a similar question in your letter. That does not
seem logical to me either, although who ever said genealogy was logical.
The fact that the children were not listed in the nquity Cotiptuint leids me
to conclude that they definitely were not the childrenof Jesse and Catherine



as I believe you have concluded, or else they would have been listed.
Incidentally, there are two Equity Complaints that I located that were very
helpful to me in piecing these generations together. one is Equity Case
#734 and the other is Equity Case #1804 recorded in Judgment Book #12 at
page 250, Alle gany Courthouse records. If you are interested in further
piecing this line together you will want to study both complaints. I have
copies of both if you do not. Please let me know which one vou have and I
will be happy to send the other to you.

Correspondingly, although I am not part of the Benjiman Franklin McKenzie
line, now that I have spent hundreds of hours piecing it together, I would
like to get those pages from the family Bible that you referenced in your
letter. I will add that to my information when you forward it so at least I
will have it avallable if other researchers contact me in the future.

Finally, if you have any information that would assist me in identifying the
parents of my John Frank McKenzie, I would welcome receiving that
information from you. I am trying to follow up on a clue as we ipeak that I
uncovered in the index to the 1870 census that I found at the Allegany
County Community College library (copy enclosed). you will note the
reference to Moses and Margaret McKenzie. The last three children listed
are not theirs. This Moses was an ancestor of Colonel Gabriel MacKenzie
and if there was any line that he traced that was accurate, it was this one. I
know from his research that the last child of Moses and Margaret was
Charles, age 17 at the time of this census. you will note the ..John, 

age 1g,,
listed which just happens to coincide with the age of my John Franl
McKenzie, born L852. Any insight you can provide would be appreciated.

I am sorry that I could not be of much help with Lyttleton/Littleton. please
feel free to contact me in the future if you would like to discuss further these
"endless McKenzies"

With kind regards,

Michael A. McKenzie


